operate. The strategy confirms that ITV does
not engage in or condone tax evasion or the
facilitation of tax evasion in any form and that
we have in place reasonable procedures to
prevent the facilitation of tax evasion. Within
our overall governance structure, the
governance of tax and tax risk is given a high
priority by the Board, and Audit and Risk
Committee (ARC). The ITV Global Tax
Strategy, approved by the Board and ARC in
September 2024, and as published on the ITV
plc website, is compliant with the UK tax
strategy publication requirement set out in
Part 2 Schedule 19 of the Finance Act 2016.

Changes to the current UK system of Creative Industry tax credits
ITV has chosen to opt into the new expenditure credit regime, on production expenditure incurred in 2024, at the earliest opportunity where
possible. Due to the timing of when expenditure occurred on productions, we will be claiming under both the HETV and AVEC regime for a period
of time. The impact on statutory and adjusted results is shown in the following table.

Twelve months to 31 December

Pro-forma
statutory result*

£m

Impact of new
AVEC treatment

£m
Statutory result

£m

HETV and other
Adjustments

£m

Adjusted
result

£m

EBITA 473 53 526 16 542

Exceptional items (operating) (65) – (65) 65 –

Amortisation and impairment (143) – (143) 107 (36)

Operating profit 265 53 318 188 506

Net financing income/(costs) – – – (25) (25)

Share of losses on JVs and associates (9) – (9) – (9)

Profit on disposal of joint ventures and subsidiary undertakings 212 – 212 (212) –

Profit before tax 468 53 521 (49) 472

Tax (118) (13) (131) 33 (98)

HETV tax credits 56 (40) 16 (16) –

Profit after tax 406 – 406 (32) 374

* Pro-forma statutory result shows the statutory result if the new AVEC treatment had not been implemented

In 2024, total tax credits of £56 million were claimed, of which £16 million were claimed under the old HETV regime and £40 million (£53 million
gross) were claimed under the AVEC regime. The impact of this has been to increase statutory EBITA by £53 million and statutory tax charge by
£13 million, whilst increasing adjusted EBITA by a further £16 million where HETV tax credits continue to be reclassed from the tax charge to
EBITA. Adjusted EBITA has increased by £13 million compared to the old HETV regime due to the AVEC claim being grossed up from £40 million